

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 6/14/2016 **Effective Date:** 8/5/2016

Reference No.: CB-020-2016 Chapter Number: 14

Public Hearing Date: 6/14/2016 @ 10:30 am

Proposer(s): County Executive

Sponsor(s): Davis, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Taveras, Toles and Turner

Item Title: AN ACT CONCERNING PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY POLICE

PENSION PLAN for the purpose of approving by legislative act an

amendment to the Police Pension Plan regarding the change in the normal

retirement date.

Drafter: LaKeecia Allen, Office of Law

Resource Personnel: Kathy Colbert, Office of Human Resources Management

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:	
04/12/2016	County Council	presented and referred	PSFM	
	Action Text: This Council Bill was presented by the Chairman by request of the County Executive, and referred to the Public Safety and Fiscal Management			

Committee

05/10/2016 County Council discharged from

Committee

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Franklin, seconded by Council Member Turner, that this Council Bill be discharged from Public Safety and Fiscal Management Committee and recommitted to the Committee of the Whole. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Davis, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras,

Toles and Turner

05/10/2016 County Council referred C.O.W.

Action Text:

This Council Bill was referred to the Committee of the Whole

05/17/2016 C.O.W. Favorably County Council

recommended

Action Text:

A motion was made by Vice Chair Glaros, seconded by Council Member Taveras, that this Council Bill be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

Absent: 2 Franklin and Lehman

05/17/2016 County Council introduced

Action Text:

This Council Bill was introduced by Council Members Harrison, Turner,

Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Taveras, Toles and Patterson

06/14/2016 County Council public hearing held

Action Text:

The public hearing was held for this Council Bill.

06/14/2016 County Council enacted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Turner, seconded by Vice Chair Glaros, that this Council Bill be enacted. The motion carried by the following

vote:

Aye: 9 Davis, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras,

Toles and Turner

06/21/2016 County Executive Signed

Action Text:

This Council Bill was Signed

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

This legislation is required to comply with Section 16-231(a) of the Prince George's County Code which provides that any amendment to a pension plan that lessens the benefits provided in the Prince George's County Police Pension Plan or binds the County to finance or make contributions, must be approved by a legislative act of the County Council.

This legislation will amend the Prince George's County Police Pension Plan to change the definition of normal retirement date and this legislation will also add a section defining deaths that occur in the "line of duty" on or before November 30, 2002.

NOTE: CB-020-2016 is retroactively effective to July 1, 2015.

Document(s): B2016020, CB-20-2016 AIS.pdf, CB-020-2016 Report